

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## FIFTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

## 1874.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1874.

> > J

# PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

# 1874.

15

### Снар. 228.

#### INTOXICATING LIQUORS .- SCHOOL DISTRICTS.

#### Chapter 228.

An act explanatory of, and additional to chapter twenty-seven of revised statutes, relating to intoxicating liquors.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Action not barred within six years. SECT. 1. It is hereby declared to be the intent and meaning of chapter twenty-seven of the revised statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-one, relating to intoxicating liquors, that the offenses therein described, shall fall within the provisions of section fourteen of chapter one hundred and thirty-one of said revised statutes, and that none of such offenses shall be barred by any period of time less than six years after the commission thereof.

SECT. 2. No portion of time during which the offender is not usually and publicly a resident in this state, shall be a part of said six years.

Approved March 3, 1874.

### Chapter 229.

An act further to extend the powers of school districts.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section twenty-four of chapter eleven of the revised statutes is hereby amended, by adding after the sixth item in said section the following words:

'Seventh. Any school district maintaining graded schools, by a major vote of those present at any legal meeting legally warned, may transfer the scholars of any grade in such district to any academy, or private or corporate school, and may pay the money which would be appropriated to the grade of school so transferred to such academy, or corporate or private school, for the tuition of the scholars so transferred; *provided*, that the superintending school committee of the town in which such district is situated, shall have the same control over such scholars so transferred, as to studies, text-books, classification and discipline.'

Approved March 3, 1874.

Sec. 24, ch. 11, R. S., amendment of.

School districts maintaining graded schools may transfer scholars to other schools.

Proviso.